
RESOLUTION NO. 38-15

A RESOLUTION AMENDING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR WORK ON THE 1-70 AT HORIZON

DRIVE (EXIT 31) INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AUTHORIZING CITY
MATCHING FUNDS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE APRIL 23, 2014 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
WITH THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Recitals:
The City has requested funds from the Colorado Department of Transportations

(CDOT) Responsible Acceleration of Maintenance and Partnerships (RAMP) program to
construct two roundabouts at the ramp termini replacing the three signals improving not
only vehicular traffic circulation but also bike and pedestrian access and safety.

RAMP program funds were awarded by CDOT for the project and are
documented through an Intergovernmental Agreement (ISA) between the Colorado
Department of Transportation (CDOT) and the City of Grand Junction dated April 23,
2014. The Project Number is PROJECT NHPP 0701-223 (19911)and is referred to as
RAMP 3-24. Based on actual bids received the April 23, 2014 ISA is revised by this
ISA Amendment #1 increasing the City’s participation in the construction phase to
$1,412.950. Including ROW, the total City contribution of matching funds is $1,708,650
toward the $6,608,000 project.

Pursuant the ISA Amendment #1, should the final construction cost be less than
the estimated construction amount, the State shall reimburse the City 100% up to
$553,630, and thereafter 20% of any savings above that amount.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

State RAMP program funds in the amount of $4,623,000 awarded toward the I-
70 at Horizon Drive (Exit 31) Interchange Improvements Project are hereby accepted
and that the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend $1,708,650 in matching funds
for the project and specifically $1 ,41 2,950 towards construction. The City Manager is
authorized to execute and enter into the Intergovernmental Agreement with the
Colorado Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND APPROVED this l9’ day of August, 2015.

/ ;\Lft.)
/ Phylli orris

/ ‘i ‘ President of the Council

City 9lprk /
N /nø



AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

CDOT 4 331(tfllO7 /NA
Project 4: NFWP Wtll-223 (19911)

Ansendenent No
- Orütct Agt’ecnt’etc Routing No Ansett&ne;tt Routing No.

1 NA 13-HA3-XC-t)t1177

J’.lCFlVS
This Msmdtnenl to the above-referenced Dnpnai Agraonent Qtrehsafta called the “Agrecenanit”) is entered into by
and between City of Grand Junction (hereinafter calied ‘Contractor”), and the SfATE OF COlORADO (berebmfter
caller) the ‘State) actingby and throu4s the Depanmens ofTranspodation, (terdatafter called ‘COOT”).

2. EWECtIVE DATE AND ESFORCE%BIIflY
This Ameracheent shall not be etteretive or enforceable until it is approved and sipsed by tlte Colorado State Controller
or deniptce (hereitufler ailM the “Effective Dat&’) The State shell not be liable to pay or reimburse Contractor for
any pelornautce Iteroender including, but not Uttated to, costs or cwerssen inotrreeL or tie bound by any provision
hereof prior to the Effective Date.

3. FACTUAl, RFtITAIS
The Parties entered into the Agreement to construct the .70 EMt 3! Rotmdataottts and Intersixtion Improvements,

The Parties agree to increase the t,ocat Agncy ccsttnhtttton tw 53t32,950 00, hringng the total cost of Local Agency
cortthtstticn to tIne work to an amount sot to enccnxl Sill 2,90 00

4. CONSIDER4TION—COWRXDDSI’EULtL PROVISIONS
The Panies akncwlerk that the nmtual proseisen and coveaculs ccttaL’sed herern end c4ha good aasd valunbie
consideration are sut!idene and adequate to supped this Atnen±nent. The Patties agree to replacing lIve Cc1oredo
Specal Provisions with the nost recent version tif suds have been updated since the Agrcensent and any rmth&atirn
thereto were effectave) at pail ccrsidecatton for tIes Aanersdmcttt.

5. WINS OFU’FECT
This Msettdatneri is incorporated by reference mb the Agreentent, and the Agremnerd and all prior amattthr.asts
thealo, ifaaty, rertcdn in thu force and effect erapt as speeifieally ittosbfied ltera±i

6. MODIFICATIONS
The Atmateittint and all prior ansashnents thereto, ifany, arc tttothfid at

a Sxtiott 3, B is deleted in its entirely and replaced witlt the followitar

B TIne Contnhutionsltalj not ereent 51,312,950.00
Consste tact ion Phase
Local Agency Contribation 51,412.950.00

b. Section ‘1., Cis deleted in its entirely and rcplaccd tvtththe following

C Should tlte final wnstmctioncosttse less tlunthe estiamttedconstmrtiotta,ttouatt,tlte Statesltall reimburse tIne
Local Agrncy 100% up toS.553,d30.00, and thereafter 20% ofaoy savings atve that

amotent. Sivdagr are deEmed as any amount hats than the bid ananent.

7. mcEcrwE DATEOFSlET%DMIJST
ThectThctive date lwreofis upesapproval ofthe StateController or th&dehn,pate.

8. ORDER OFPRECEDESCE
E,rcpt for the Spurial Provisions, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, vadano. or contradiction betwoas the
provisions of thts Amendment and any ofttse provisions ofehe Agreement, the provisions oftttie Amendment shall in
all raspeds supersede, govern, and control. TIte most rau version of the Special Provisions incorporated into the
Agreement or any antendinent shall always control other pnaviaions in tIne Agattuatit or any wt,oschnettts

9. AVAII.AB[.E RINDS
Finamsia! obiuaofiors ofttsasiatepsvableaflerthecuesent fiscal ycatare contingent sçonfsssdsfoethatprnvosebenc
appropriated, budgeted. or othawisennde avadabk

Doeranxnt Budder Generated Page 1 of2



* Penons sftning for The loal Agrnn Iienl cwrar and affirm that lucy are aolhorlzed to act on The IoaT
Agenc’s behalfand adnoi,Iedge thai the Slate Is relying on their rvprercnlallons 10 that effect.

STATE OF COLORADO
John Vt’. Hickenlooçwr, GOVH{NOR

THE LOCAL AGENCY Colorado Department of Transportation
City or Grand ,Junction Sisailen P. llltatt, &ecutie Director

By

T fta.

Sgnaturn
- By: Jo. hoa baiq, P.E, Chief Flzgirwer

Date - Date -—

2nd The Local Agency Signature (ilNeeded) LEGAL REVIEW
Cynthia IL CdTnrnn. Attorney Groeral

By:
Title:

*Snatum By: AtsistantAttomeyQeneml

Date. Date

All AGREEMENTS REQUIRE APPROVAL BY ThE STATE CONTROLLER

CR5 §233O2 rcqsirnlhesmwCoordThr lo*pproeaII StaleAgrremen&ThlsAgr,ema,tln notvMldunfflslg,wd and thkd
lelowbythrsl*Co.roikrorddep.ttmeLocdAgniqlsn.*atittiaiznulolrØii pcrlonuiiundl nucltljmt IrThe loot
\eno- hrn, prrfrwmlnpdortheteto, tIteStateorColnrztolnn otltf4cti to paymr tscaI%rncyrornltchprrfc.nmtIcc or

for any goods andor senices prosided itereunder.

STATE CONTROLLER
Rokfl larch, CPA. MBA, SD

By:_____________________________________
Colorado Deparuttersl of Tmnsponation

Date:_________________

Dccuntnt Euthier Generated Pace Dof


